

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC) Docket No. 50-275
COMPANY) Docket No. 50-323
)
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S RESPONSE
TO FRIENDS OF THE EARTH'S APPEAL OF LBP-15-27

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Jennifer Post
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale St., B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105

COUNSEL FOR THE PACIFIC GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

November 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Diablo Canyon Seismic Safety Studies.....	2
B. FOE’s Request for Hearing.....	6
C. Licensing Board Memorandum and Order, LBP-15-17	8
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Licensing Board Correctly Addressed the Issue Delegated by the Commission	10
B. FOE Has Not Demonstrated Any Error in the Licensing Board’s Decision	16
1. There Is No De Facto Amendment, Whether The Events And Actions Cited By FOE Are Viewed Individually Or Collectively	17
2. The NRC Did Not Approve UFSAR Revision 21, Nor Was It Required To Do So	18
3. UFSAR Revision 21 Did Not Add The Hosgri Evaluation To The Licensing Basis (It Was Already There), Nor Did It Change The “Safe Shutdown Earthquake”	20
4. Neither UFSAR Revision 21 Nor The October 2012 NRC Letter Changed The Design Basis Or Granted Greater Authority	24
5. PG&E’s Analysis of New Seismic Information Does Not Alter The Terms Of The License Or Involve Greater Operating Authority	26
6. The Voluntary Filing And Voluntary Withdrawal Of LAR 11-05 Do Not Constitute A De Facto Amendment And Are Not “Probative” Of The Matter.....	28
7. No Technical Specification Changes Are Presently Required, And Therefore No Hearing Is Required	29
8. The December 2014 Inspection Report Is An Oversight Matter And Not Part Of A “Proceeding” To Amend The Licenses	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 59 F.3d 284, 288 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16, 18, 31, 32
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501, 1515 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), CLI-96-13, 44 NRC 315 (1996).....	8, 16, 30
<i>Entergy Operations Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-15-22, __ NRC __ (slip op. Nov. 9, 2015).....	11
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2), CLI-14-11, 80 NRC __ (slip op. Dec. 19, 2014)	12, 15
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	21
<i>Omaha Public Power Dist.</i> (Fort Calhoun Station, Unit 1), CLI-15-5, 81 NRC __ (slip op. Mar. 9, 2015)	12, 20, 31, 32
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-79-26, 10 NRC 453 (1979).....	23
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-644, 13 NRC 903 (1981)	23
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-15-14, 81 NRC __ (slip op. May 21, 2015)	6, 7
<i>Portland General Electric Co.</i> (Trojan Nuclear Plant), ALAB-531, 9 NRC 263 (1979)	29
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Southern California Co Edison.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-12-20, 76 NRC 437 (2012).....	8, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.206	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.311	11
10 C.F.R. § 50.2	22
10 C.F.R. § 50.54(f)	passim
10 C.F.R. § 50.59	14, 15, 18
10 C.F.R. § 50.71(e).....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 54.3	22

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

“Periodic Updating of Final Safety Analysis Reports, Final Rule,” 45 Fed. Reg. 30614, 30615 (May 9, 1980)	18, 30
--	--------

MISCELLANEOUS

Inspection Report 050000275/2014008 and 05000323/2014008, December 15, 2014 (ADAMS Accession No. ML14349A485)	10, 31, 32
Memorandum, William M. Dean, Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, to Regional Administrators, “Treatment of Seismic and Flooding Hazard Reevaluations in the Design and Licensing Basis of Operating Power Reactors,” dated September 29, 2015 (ML15127A401)	13
NRC Letter to All Power Reactor Licensees and Holders of Construction Permits in Active or Deferred Status, “Request for Information Pursuant to Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations 50.54(f) Regarding Recommendations 2.1, 2.3, and 9.3, of the Near-Term Task Force Review of Insights for the Fukushima Dai-Ichi Accident,” dated March 12, 2012 (ADAMS Accession No. ML12053A340)	passim
NRC Letter to E.D. Halpin, “Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 – NRC Review of Shoreline Fault (TAC Nos. ME5306 and ME5307),” dated October 12, 2012	3
Research Information Letter 12-01 “Confirmatory Analysis of Seismic Hazard at the Diablo Canyon Power Plant from the Shoreline Fault Zone” (September 2012) (ADAMS Accession No. ML121230035)	3, 9, 10, 14, 20
“Report on the Analysis of the Shoreline Fault Zone, Central Coastal California: Report to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission” (January 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110140431)	3, 7, 31

PG&E Letter DCL-14-081, “Central Coastal California Seismic Imaging Project,
Shoreline Fault Commitment,” dated September 10, 2014 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML14260A106)3

PG&E Letter DCL-15-035, “Response to NRC Request for Information Pursuant to 10
CFR 50.5(f) Regarding the Seismic Aspects of Recommendation 2.1 of the Near-
Term Task Force Review of Insights From the Fukushima Dai-Ichi Accident: Seismic
Hazard and Screening Report,” dated March 11, 2015 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML15071A046)4, 5, 8, 10, 13

“Screening and Prioritization Results for the Western United States Sites Regarding
Information Pursuant to Title 10 of the *Code of Federal Regulations* 50.54(f)
Regarding Seismic Hazards Re-Evaluations for Recommendation 2.1 of the Near-
Term Task Force Review of Insights from the Fukushima Dai-Ichi Accident,” dated
May 13, 2015 (ADAMS Accession No. ML15113B344)5

November 17, 2015
